NYSCEF DOC. NO. 30

INDEX NO. 2016-51918

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/17/2019





TO BE ARGUED BY: KEITH GUTSTEIN, ESQ. TIME REQUESTED:15 MINUTES

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division: Second Department



RICHARD J. SASSI II,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Appellate Division Docket No. 2017-00496

-against-

MOBILE LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

CLERK'S OFFI

: (2)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAUFMAN, DOLOWICH & VOLUCK, LLP Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent 135 Crossways Park Drive, Suite 201 Woodbury, New York 11797 (516) 681-1100

Supreme Court, Dutchess County, Index No. 51918/2016

DICK BAILEY SERVICE, Inc. · 1-800-531-2028 · dickbailey.com [REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER]

algh.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 30

INDEX NO. 2016-51918

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/17/2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	l
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 23-A OF THE CORRECTIONS LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SECTION 296.15 OF THE EXECUTIVE	
LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK	4
A. The Termination of Plaintiff-Appellant's Employment With Defendant-Respondent is Not Protected By Article 23-A or Section 296.15	4
B. Plaintiff-Appellant Failed to State Any Claim in His Verified Complaint Relating To An Alleged Application for Employment	6
CONCLUSION	12

INDEX NO. 2016-51918

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/17/2019

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Bonacorsa v. Van Lindt, 71 N.Y.2d 605 (NY Ct. of Appeals 1988)
Leon v. Martinez, 84 N.Y.2d 83, 87-88 (N.Y. Ct. of Appeals 1994) (citations omitted) 4
Marra v. White Plains, 96 A.D.2d 17 (2 nd Dept. 1983)
<i>Martino v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,</i> 105 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dept. 2013)
Martino v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc., 2012 NY Slip Op 30408(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)
<u>Statutes</u>
Article 23-A of the Corrections Law of the State of New York1-11
Section 296.15 of the Executive Law of the State of New York

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 30

9 INDEX NO. 2016-51918

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/17/2019
